Flotation concentrate can be sold to copper smelters. Typically selling agreements
contains following terms for concentrate valuation:

• Treatment Charge USD/t concentrate and Refining Charge for Cu USc/lb
Cu, eg. TC/RC can be 80/8

• Payable Cu 96,5 % subject to minimum deduction 1 %
• Payable Au 95 % subject to minimum deduction 1 g/t
• Refining charge for Au, typically 6 USD/tr.oz.

The terms contains also penalties for certain elements like As, Bi, Sb, Te, F and
few more. In the case of Bidjovagge harmful elements are not expected to cause
problems. In the past mining of Karin, the high tellurium content resulted in the
selling of the concentrate to another smelter.

 19

12. Project Economics

Discounted cash flow of the project is shown in Appendix 2.

Internal rate of return for the Bidjovagge project assuming copper price of 2,6
USD/lb and gold price of 1000 USD/tr.oz. and exchange rate USD:Euro 1,25 is
12,9 %.

Sensitivity for metal price changes of +- 10 % for gold is shown in table below
and sensitivity for copper price is shown in Table below.

Table. Project Sensitivity for Gold Price

 900 USD/tr.oz (-10 %) 1000 USD/tr.oz 1100 USD/tr. oz (+10 %)
Internal rate
of return, %

9,2 12,9 16,3

Net Present
Value,
MEUR at 5
% rate

6,4 12,5

18,5

Table. Project Sensitivity for Copper Price

 2,34 USD/lb (-10 %) 2,60 USD/lb 2,86 USD/lb (+10 %)
Internal rate
of return, %

9,8 12,9 15,8

Net Present
Value,
MEUR at 5
% rate

7,3 12,5

17,6

It can be seen that the project is equally sensitive for both metals with suggested
price level.

Financials for the project with metal priced and exchange rate of December 2010
are following:

• Gold price 1300 USD/tr oz
• Copper price 4 USD/lb
• USD:EURO 1,30
• IRR 32,9 %
• Net Present Value at 5 % rate 52,4 MEURO

The project shows high economical viability with current prices.

 20

The project is also sensitive for operating costs, capital cost and ore reserves: 10
% change in each factor causes roughly 3 % movement in internal rate of return.

13. Conclusions